## AN ORDINANCE 2013 - 09 - 05 - 0610

SELECTING DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES, LLC, AND AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR ON-CALL DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SERVICES, FOR AN INITIAL TERM OF FOUR YEARS WITH ONE ONE-YEAR RENEWAL OPTION.

\* \* \* \* \*

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio Solid Waste Management Department sought proposals from qualified contractors to enter into a pre-event debris management contract at no immediate cost to the City for services to include clean-up, demolition, removal, reduction and disposal of debris resulting from a natural or manmade disaster in order to eliminate immediate threats to the public health and safety or immediate threats of significant damage to improved public or private property that is considered essential to ensure economic recovery of the affected community, with services to be performed in accordance with all applicable Federal, State and local laws, standards and regulations as well as in compliance with FEMA policies and guidelines and to provide disaster recovery technical program management assistance to City officials; and

WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for "On-Call Debris Management" (RFP 6100002581) on March 1, 2013; the RFP responses were evaluated and scored by a committee consisting of representatives from various City departments and, based on the evaluations and rankings made in the selection process, staff recommends awarding a contract to DRC Emergency Services, LLC, as the most qualified firm; and

WHEREAS, this is an on-call contract and shall be used as required; the initial term of the agreement shall be for a period of four years with one additional one-year renewal at the City's option; costs associated with the use of the award are dependent upon a FEMA declared disaster emergency and expenses incurred due to such an event are to be reimbursed by FEMA; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance authorizes the selection of DRC Emergency Services, LLC, and awards a contract for On-Call Debris Management Services, in an amount dependent on a Federal Emergency Management Administration (FEMA) declared disaster emergency, for a four-year term with an option to renew the agreement for a one-year extension under the same terms and conditions at the City's discretion; NOW THEREFORE,

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1.** DRC Emergency Services, LLC, is hereby selected to provide services in relation to the "On-Call Debris Management" (RFP 6100002581) for the City of San Antonio as the most qualified respondent to the Request for Proposals.

SECTION 2. The City Manager, or her designee, or the Director, Solid Waste Management Department, or his designee, is hereby authorized to take all actions necessary to negotiate and execute an Agreement with DRC Emergency Services, LLC, for "On-Call Debris Management" (RFP 6100002581), for a term of four (4) years, with the option for the City to extend the contract for one additional one-year term under the same terms and conditions. A copy of the

Agreement, in substantially final form, is attached and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Attachment I.** The execution authority granted by this ordinance shall expire 90 days from the effective date.

**SECTION 3.** No funds are appropriated by this action. In the event that there is an emergency, the department may reallocate funds from their existing operating budget to cover the cost of the event. The City makes no minimum guarantee pertaining to the volume of work which may be expected from the contract.

**SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; otherwise it shall be effective on the tenth day after passage hereof.

PASSED and APPROVED this 5 th day of September, 2013.

Y O Julián Castro R

ATTEST:

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 

Michael D. Bernard, City Attorney

VotingResults Page 1 of 1







## **Agenda Voting Results - 27A**

Name:	5A, 5B, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14A, 14B, 14C, 15A, 15B, 15C, 15D, 15E, 15F, 15G, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20A, 20B, 20C, 20D, 20E, 20F, 20G, 20H, 20I, 20J, 20K, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26A, 26B, 27A, 27B, 28A, 28B, 28C
Date:	09/05/2013
Time:	04:12:36 PM
Vote Type:	Motion to Approve
Description:	An Ordinance selecting DRC Emergency Services, LLC., and awarding a contract for On-Call Debris Management services, for an initial term of four years with one one-year renewal option.
Result:	Passed

Acsut. 1 assect							
Voter	Group	Not Present	Yea	Nay	Abstain	Motion	Second
Julián Castro	Mayor		X				
Diego Bernal	District 1		X				
Ivy R. Taylor	District 2		Х				
Rebecca Viagran	District 3		х				
Rey Saldaña	District 4		х				
Shirley Gonzales	District 5		х				
Ray Lopez	District 6		x			х	
Cris Medina	District 7		X				X
Ron Nirenberg	District 8		х				
Elisa Chan	District 9	X					
Carlton Soules	District 10		x				

# AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO AND DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES, LLC FOR ON CALL DEBRIS MANAGEMENT (RFP 6100002581)

### STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF BEXAR

This agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement"), made and entered into in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, between the City of San Antonio, a Municipal Corporation in the State of Texas acting by and through its City Manager (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and

DRC Emergency Services, LLC. 740 Museum Drive Mobile, AL 36608

a Limited Liability Corporation chartered under the laws of the State of Alabama	(hereinafter
referred to as "DRC" or "Contractor"), said Agreement being executed by Gerald	Lee Busby
President, and pursuant to Ordinance No. 2013-08, passed and approved	by the City
Council on August, 2013.	

Terms and conditions for performance and compensation payment for this Agreement are set forth in the following contract documents, true and correct copies of which are attached and fully incorporated herein verbatim for all purposes:

- 1. Exhibit I, a Request for Proposals for "On-Call Debris Management" (RFP 6100002581), issued by the City on March 1, 2013;
- 2. Exhibit II, Addendum I, dated March 12, 2013;
- 3. Exhibit III, Addendum II, dated March 22, 2013;
- 4. Exhibit IV, Addendum III, dated March 29, 2013
- 5. Exhibit V, Pricing Schedule submitted by DRC as RFP Attachment B-1 (REV 3-26-13);
- 6. Exhibit VI, Copy of enabling Ordinance No. 2013-08-\_\_\_\_-

**Referenced Documents:** Further, DRC's response to the RFP and its addendum are also fully incorporated by reference, verbatim, for all purposes. All the documents attached hereto and those incorporated by reference constitute the contract documents for this Agreement.

**Conflict:** The RFP and its addendum govern DRC's response; this Integration Agreement governs both the RFP and responses; the Enabling Ordinance governs all in case of conflict.

This agreement supersedes any previous agreement or understanding of the parties, whether written or oral.

**Compensation:** As authorized by the Ordinance, this is an on-call contract that will be used by the City in the event of a declared disaster involving the RFP scope of services, no sum is included in the Department's annual budget, and compensation shall be in accordance with Exhibit V, unless City Council action is taken to amend the enabling Ordinance.

If funding for the entire Agreement is not appropriated at the time this Agreement is entered into, City retains the right to terminate this Agreement without prejudice at the expiration of each of City's budget periods, and any subsequent contract period is subject to and contingent upon such appropriation.

In consideration of Contractor's performance in a satisfactory and efficient manner, as determined solely by the Director Solid Waste Management Department (hereinafter "Director"), of all services and activities set forth in this Agreement, City agrees to pay Contractor an amount to be determined as total compensation.

It is understood and agreed by the Parties that the City does not guarantee any minimum volume of work, and that Contractor will be paid for actual work performed and for allowable expenses, provided that Contractor shall present City with an invoice for all expenses and services monthly within 14 days of the end of the month. Payment shall be made no more than 30 calendar days following receipt and approval of each invoice.

Work Start Date: Work shall start immediately upon instruction to DRC from the Director Solid Waste Management Department or his designee, but no sooner than August \_\_\_\_, 2013, for performance of various City projects described in the RFP's scope of services or the contract documents identified above.

Term of Performance and Termination Date: The term of this agreement is for four years and shall commence, after approval by the City Council as signified by the passage of an Ordinance, on the date recited in the enabling Ordinance, and terminate on August 31, 2017. At the City's sole option, the Agreement may be renewed for one (1) additional one (1) year periods under the same terms and conditions.

Notice: Except where the terms of this Agreement expressly provide otherwise, any election, notice or communication required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and deemed to have been duly given if and when delivered personally (with receipt acknowledged), or three (3) days after depositing same in the U.S. mail, first class, with proper postage prepaid, or upon receipt if sending the same by certified mail, return receipt requested, or upon receipt when sent by a commercial courier service (such as Federal Express or DHL Worldwide Express) for expedited delivery to be confirmed in writing by such courier, at the addresses set forth below or to such other address as either party may from time to time designate in writing.

If intended for City, to:

City of San Antonio
Attn: Solid Waste Management Department
P.O. Box 839966

San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966

If intended for Contractor, to:

DRC Emergency Services, LLC. ATTN: Gerald Lee Busby 740 Museum Drive Mobile, AL 36608

Assignment and Subcontracting: Contractor shall supply qualified personnel as may be necessary to complete the work to be performed under this Agreement. Persons retained to perform work pursuant to this Agreement shall be the employees or subcontractors of Contractor. Contractor, its employees or its subcontractors shall perform all necessary work.

It is City's understanding, and this Agreement is made in reliance thereon, that Contractor intends to use the following subcontractors in the performance of this Agreement: Cortran Engineering, PLLC. Any deviation from this subcontractor list, whether in the form of deletions, additions or substitutions shall be approved by the Director, prior to the provision of any services by said subcontractor.

Any work or services approved for subcontracting hereunder shall be subcontracted only by written contract and, unless specific waiver is granted in writing by the City, shall be subject by its terms to each and every provision of this Agreement. Compliance by subcontractors with this Agreement shall be the responsibility of Contractor. City shall in no event be obligated to any third party, including any subcontractor of Contractor, for performance of services or payment of fees. Any references in this Agreement to an assignee, transferee, or subcontractor, indicate only such an entity as has been approved by the Director.

Except as otherwise stated herein, Contractor may not sell, assign, pledge, transfer or convey any interest in this Agreement, nor delegate the performance of any duties hereunder, by transfer, by subcontracting or any other means, without the consent of the Director. As a condition of such consent, if such consent is granted, Contractor shall remain liable for completion of the services outlined in this Agreement in the event of default by the successor Contractor, assignee, transferee or subcontractor.

Any attempt to transfer, pledge or otherwise assign this Agreement without said written approval, shall be void ab initio and shall confer no rights upon any third person. Should Contractor assign, transfer, convey, delegate, or otherwise dispose of any part of all or any part of its right, title or interest in this Agreement, City may, at its option, cancel this Agreement and all rights, titles and interest of Contractor shall thereupon cease and terminate, in accordance with the termination provisions above, notwithstanding any other remedy available to City under this Agreement. The violation of this provision by Contractor shall in no event release Contractor from any obligation under the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it relieve or release Contractor from the payment of any damages to City, which City sustains as a result of such violation.

Nonwaiver of Performance: Unless otherwise specifically provided for in this Agreement, a waiver by either Party of a breach of any of the terms, conditions, covenants or guarantees of this

Agreement shall not be construed or held to be a waiver of any succeeding or preceding breach of the same or any other term, condition, covenant or guarantee herein contained. Further, any failure of either Party to insist in any one or more cases upon the strict performance of any of the covenants of this Agreement, or to exercise any option herein contained, shall in no event be construed as a waiver or relinquishment for the future of such covenant or option. In fact, no waiver, change, modification or discharge by either party hereto of any provision of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been made or shall be effective unless expressed in writing and signed by the party to be charged. In case of City, such changes must be approved by the Director. No act or omission by a Party shall in any manner impair or prejudice any right, power, privilege, or remedy available to that Party hereunder or by law or in equity, such rights, powers, privileges, or remedies to be always specifically preserved hereby.

Independent Contractor: Contractor covenants and agrees that he or she is an independent contractor and not an officer, agent, servant or employee of City; that Contractor shall have exclusive control of and exclusive right to control the details of the work performed hereunder and all persons performing same, and shall be responsible for the acts and omissions of its officers, agents, employees, contractors, subcontractors and consultants; that the doctrine of respondent superior shall not apply as between City and Contractor, its officers, agents, employees, contractors, subcontractors and consultants, and nothing herein shall be construed as creating the relationship of employer-employee, principal-agent, partners or joint venturers between City and Contractor. The parties hereto understand and agree that the City shall not be liable for any claims which may be asserted by any third party occurring in connection with the services to be performed by the Contractor under this Agreement and that the Contractor has no authority to bind the City.

**Termination:** For purposes of this Agreement, "termination" of this Agreement shall mean termination by expiration of the Agreement term as stated above, or earlier termination pursuant to any of the provisions hereof. This Agreement may be terminated without cause by City upon 30 calendar days written notice. Upon written notice City may terminate this Agreement as of the date provided in the notice, in whole or in part, upon the occurrence of the sale, transfer, pledge, conveyance or assignment of this Agreement without prior approval, as provided above in Assignment and Subcontracting, which shall constitute an Event for Cause under this Agreement:

Defaults With Opportunity for Cure. Should Contractor default in the performance of this Agreement in a manner stated in this section below, same shall be considered an event of default. City shall deliver written notice of said default specifying such matter(s) in default. Contractor shall have fifteen (15) calendar days after receipt of the written notice to cure such default. If Contractor fails to cure the default within such fifteen-day cure period, City shall have the right, without further notice, to terminate this Agreement in whole or in part as City deems appropriate, and to contract with another Contractor to complete the work required in this Agreement. City shall also have the right to offset the cost of said new Agreement with a new Contractor against Contractor's future or unpaid invoice(s), subject to the duty on the part of City to mitigate its losses to the extent required by law.

Failure to comply with the SBEDA terms and conditions.

Bankruptcy or selling substantially all of company's assets.
Failing to perform or failing to comply with any covenant herein required.
Performing unsatisfactorily.

Termination By Law. If any state or federal law or regulation is enacted or promulgated which prohibits the performance of any of the duties herein, or, if any law is interpreted to prohibit such performance, this Agreement shall automatically terminate as of the effective date of such prohibition.

Regardless of how this Agreement is terminated, Contractor shall affect an orderly transfer to City or to such person(s) or firm(s) as the City may designate, at no additional cost to City, all completed or partially completed documents, papers, records, charts, reports, and any other materials or information produced as a result of or pertaining to the services rendered by Contractor, or provided to Contractor, hereunder, regardless of storage medium, if so requested by City, or shall otherwise be retained by Contractor in accordance with records retention requirements. Any record transfer shall be completed within thirty (30) calendar days of a written request by City and shall be completed at Contractor's sole cost and expense. Payment of compensation due or to become due to Contractor is conditioned upon delivery of all such documents, if requested.

Within forty-five (45) calendar days of the effective date of completion, or termination or expiration of this Agreement, Contractor shall submit to City its claims, in detail, for the monies owed by City for services performed under this Agreement through the effective date of termination. Failure by Contractor to submit its claims within said forty-five (45) calendar days shall negate any liability on the part of City and constitute a **Waiver** by Contractor of any and all right or claims to collect moneys that Contractor may rightfully be otherwise entitled to for services performed pursuant to this Agreement.

Upon the effective date of expiration or termination of this Agreement, Contractor shall cease all operations of work being performed by Contractor or any of its subcontractors pursuant to this Agreement.

Termination not sole remedy. In no event shall City's action of terminating this Agreement, whether for cause or otherwise, be deemed an election of City's remedies, nor shall such termination limit, in any way, at law or at equity, City's right to seek damages from or otherwise pursue Contractor for any default hereunder or other action.

Amendments: Except where the terms of this Agreement expressly provide otherwise, any alterations, additions, or deletions to the terms hereof, shall be effected by amendment, in writing, executed by both City and Contractor, and signed by the Director. Substantive changes, to include an increase in the amount of compensation, shall require additional City Council approval.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED UNDER AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AND ALL

# OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES CREATED HEREUNDER ARE PERFORMABLE IN BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS.

Any legal action or proceeding brought or maintained, directly or indirectly, as a result of this Agreement shall be heard and determined in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

**Entire Agreement:** This Agreement, together with its authorizing ordinance and its exhibits as listed above, constitute the final and entire agreement between the parties hereto and contain all of the terms and conditions agreed upon. No other agreements, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this Agreement shall be deemed to exist or to bind the parties hereto, unless same be in writing, dated subsequent to the date hereto, and duly executed by the parties.

**Exhibit I.** Request for Proposals for "On-Call Debris Management" (RFP 6100002581), issued by the City on March 1, 2013;

Exhibit II. Addendum I to RFP 6100002581, dated March 12, 2013

Exhibit III. Addendum II to RFP 6100002581, dated March 22, 2013

Exhibit IV. Addendum III to RFP 6100002581, dated March 29, 2013

**Exhibit V.** Pricing Schedule submitted by DRC as RFP Attachment B-1 (REV 3-26-2013)

Exhibit VI. Copy of enabling Ordinance No. 2013-08-\_\_\_-



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/24/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

	ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSUFE PRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A			CONTRACT BETWE	EN THE ISS	UING INSURER(S), AUTI	IORIZ	ED i
IIV th	PORTANT: If the certificate holder is e terms and conditions of the policy entificate holder in lieu of such endor	an A	ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policies may require an en	licy(ies) must be en dorsement. A state	dorsed. If S ment on this	UBROGATION IS WAIVE certificate does not cor	D, sub ifer rig	ject to jhts to the
	DUCER	3011101	in(o).	CONTACT				
MC	SRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TEXAS, IN	C.		PHONE (A/C No Ext): (469) 23	2-2100	FAX		
	Spectrum Dr., Suite 900E son, TX 75001			E-MAIL		(A/C, No):		
, ,,,,,				ADDRESS:				
						DING COVERAGE		NAIC#
				INSURER A :Starr Surp	13604			
DRO	Emergency Services, LLC			INSURER B :Praetorian Insurance Company				37257
740	Museum Drive ile, AL 36608-1940			INSURER C :Federal Insurance Company				20281
WIOL	ne, AL 30000-1340			INSURER D :				
				INSURER E :				-
				INSURER F:				
			CATE NUMBER: GJJVFSNR	SEEN JOOUEN TO THE		REVISION NUMBER:	101/ 01	-DIOD
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES ( DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REC ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PE KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIREN RTAIN, POLIC	MENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF , THE INSURANCE AFFORDED B' CIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE I	ANY CONTRACT OR ( Y THE POLICIES DES BEEN REDUCED BY F	OTHER DOCU CRIBED HERI PAID CLAIMS.	MENT WITH RESPECT TO	WHICH	THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR WYD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
Α	GENERAL LIABILITY		SLSLEIL72029413	01/31/2013	01/31/2014	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	50,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
		1				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-						\$	
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		PICHU0002236	01/20/2013	01/20/2014	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO	1				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS	1				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
						Comp. \$500 deductible	Coll. \$	500 deductible
Α	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	Follow Form	SLSLXNV73021813	01/31/2013	01/31/2014	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	15,000,000
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADI		I Show You			AGGREGATE	\$	15,000,000
	DED RETENTION\$	7					\$	
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		004 4727472 Includes USH&L	01/31/2013	01/31/2014	X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	1 I				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
Α	CONTRACTORS POLLUTION INCLD. Liability During Transportation, fines, penalties, clean up, punitive damage. Occurrence form		SLSLEIL72029413	01/31/2013	01/31/2014	Each Occurrence Policy Aggregate Deductible Each Loss	\$ \$ \$ \$	1,000,000 1,000,000 20,000
On	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC Call-Debris Management Certificate Holder is included as Additiona	·	·	•		i.	•	
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION				
					DATE THEREC	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA F, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVE Y PROVISIONS.		
City of San Antonio PO Box 839966 San Antonio, TX 78283				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				